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Abstract

:

Based on dynamic capability theory, this study examines Alliance Management Capabilities (AMCs) in fostering the enterprise resilience (ER) of Indonesia’s State-Owned Enterprises (SOEs) and their subsidiaries. Information Technology Capabilities (ITCs) are used as mediating variables. The study was administered through an online survey using questionnaires to the board of director members and senior managers. There were 322 valid responses received. The findings of the PLS-SEM analysis show that AMCs influence the creation of ER and ITCs. ITCs mediate the relationship between AMCs and ER. The findings could provide the management and policymakers the ability to develop a strategy for building and improving ER. This study broadens the scope of prior research in ER and dynamic capability theory in SOEs in emerging economies. The findings offer novelty to the limited literature on enterprise resilience in public organizations from dynamic capability theory operating in emerging markets.
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1. Introduction


The rapid changes have increased the importance of the issue of growing uncertainty that emphasizes the critical role of organizational resilience in surviving, adjusting, and thriving in an unpredictable world [1,2]. Resilience comprises pre-event preparation for hardships, a post-event response that enables effective and prompt turnaround, and the capabilities for novel regeneration through creativity [3]. Enterprises must cultivate resilience to succeed in dynamic situations [4,5]. A growing number of companies are focusing on developing dynamic capabilities to stay ahead of the competition and be resilient [6].



AMCs are the ability to develop, expand, or rearrange the enterprise’s asset value by creating collaboration with an ally [7] and the capacity to handle several collaborations. The research on AMCs is quite new [8]. AMCs help elucidate alliance success, which may be essential for surviving in a continually shifting ecosystem [9,10].



Companies must be flexible, agile, and resilient in a dynamic business context [11] and should rely on solid information structures and capabilities in this digital era. The technology captures data and converts them into information, including alliance information, as bases for decision-making [12]. Organizations with excellent information collection, analysis, and usage capabilities could foresee developments and take proactive modifications to reduce the negative impacts of uncertainties [13]. Thus, enterprise resilience depends on the capacity to gather and process resources to deal with the environment and utilize information, knowledge, experiences, and other resources [14].



This study integrates dynamic capabilities and ER to understand better how dynamic capabilities (in this case, AMCs and ITCs) may better assist Indonesia’s SOEs in building and improving enterprise resilience. The research questions in this study are: (1) Do AMCs influence enterprise resilience? (2) Do ITCs influence enterprise resilience? (3) Do AMCs influence ITCs? And (4) do ITCs mediate the relation between AMCs and enterprise resilience? The article consists of the following structure: first, a discussion of the theoretical foundation which leads to the development of hypotheses; second, it explains the methodology; the third part presents empirical study and findings; then, it will be summarized with the discussion of the key results of the study.




2. Literature Review and Hypothesis Development


2.1. Enterprise Resilience and Dynamic Capabilities


Firms may encounter difficulties achieving their objectives in a business setting that is dynamic and uncertain [15]. Companies must be flexible, agile, and resilient [11]. According to [16], resilience is formed through dynamic development that necessitates continuous activity. Resilience is defined as the processes of reasoning, anticipating, adapting, improvising, and recovering after coping with unexpected adverse incidences [1]. Developing or creating resilience occurs before, during, and following an adverse event with minimal impact on organizational effectiveness [2]. Thus, resilient firms are not only reactive but also proactive in preventing disruptions before they occur. Refs. [17,18] propose a dynamic capabilities perspective on organizational resilience processes that happen prior to, throughout, and after an adverse event [19]. Thus, resilience is dynamic in nature, demonstrating businesses’ responses to a dynamic landscape [1].



This dynamic approach has already been mentioned by [20], who state that resilience is about surviving and taking proactive measures to identify and prepare mitigation strategies that will ensure stability and victory in the face of adverse shocks. Dynamic capabilities [21] are the outcomes of two separate components of capability, namely dynamic capability and operational capability [22], that strengthen a firm’s resilience [23]. Dynamic capabilities include sensing, capturing, and transforming the company’s resources according to the need. In this regard, technology, especially information technology, plays a crucial role [24,25].



SOEs have played a crucial part in the world economy, despite the wave of privatization over the past two decades [26]. Due to implicit government support and their frequently dominant market positions, SOEs may be less concerned with operational efficiency, including resilience and sustainability, than private companies [27]. SOEs are companies that are either wholly or partially managed by the state [28]. They exist in both developing and industrialized nations [29]. Due to the essential character of their role, the poor performance of SOEs is an issue of concern for stakeholders because their failure could pose a threat to national economic development [30]. Therefore, improving the performance of SOEs remains crucial for many governments [29]. Despite emphasizing resilience in public policy and management, little research has been conducted on how public sector companies attain resilience [31].



Figure 1 demonstrates the research framework presented for this study.




2.2. Relationship between Alliance Management Capabilities and Enterprise Resilience


In a dynamic business climate, it is essential to cultivate dynamic core capabilities [25]. AMCs could be chosen as the capabilities that should be implemented to support business results [8]. Ref. [32] found that strategic alliances are a significant source of assets and know-how and could create competitiveness. Ref. [33] cite alliance development as a typical illustration of dynamic capability. Alliance capabilities will assist businesses, including SOEs, in developing, sharing, and accessing knowledge from partners and investigating network use [34]. The vast majority of research on AMCs is conceptual studies [8]. Alliance is one of the strategy options that could be chosen to shine a spotlight on opportunities and make the most of favorable conditions to be resilient [35]. Businesses must have sufficient resources to create resilience capabilities, such as solid alliances [36].



Hypothesis 1 (H1).

Alliance Management Capabilities significantly influence enterprise resilience.






2.3. Relationship between Information Technology Capabilities and Enterprise Resilience


High levels of uncertainty in the economic landscape necessitate adaptability on the part of enterprises, and information technology capabilities are viewed as a means of reacting more quickly to a changing environment [37]. A study by [38] defines Information Technology Capability (ITC) as an organizational capability and empirically investigates the relationship between IT capability and business performance. She categorized Organization-specific IT assets as IT infrastructure, human IT resources and intangibles enabled by IT [38]. Ref. [39] defined ITCs as a company’s capacity to expand competitive agility through the delivery of better products and services within short production cycle times and to cultivate a high-skilled and dynamic team. Ref. [40] states that ITCs are vital for the agility and robustness of enterprises. Numerous firms view ITCs as significant and distinctive assets that give them competitiveness [41]. Ref. [12] ITCs may assist businesses in identifying and capitalizing on opportunities in a volatile environment.



Companies that successfully take advantage of the situation and capitalize on it may receive support from technological capabilities that allow them to deploy, reconfigure, and protect their assets during and after the crisis and provide firms with immediate and long-term competitive advantages [42]. ITCs improve the company’s responsiveness to interruptions and unforeseen shifts [43]. ITC is highly correlated with agility, contributing to the development or enhancement of organizational resilience [44]. Thus, enterprise resilience depends on the capacity to gather and process resources in order to deal with environmental instability [14]. Better ITCs enhance a company’s sensing and information processing capabilities, enabling it to react quickly to unanticipated events and successfully compete in a dynamic situation. They also improve the company’s responsiveness to interruptions and unforeseen shifts [40,45,46,47].



Hypothesis 2 (H2).

Information Technology Capabilities significantly influence enterprise resilience.






2.4. Relationship between Alliance Management Capability and Information Technology Capabilities


Enterprises are not similarly effective at foreseeing and handling the complex nature of a changing business environment, given the presence of substantial inter-firm disparities in their capacity to generate value through collaboration [10]. Ref. [6] found that AMCs significantly influence ITCs. Ref. [48] discovered that companies with superior ITCs could benefit more from an alliance and boosts alliance performance. Strategic alliances are fragile and necessitate communication and coordination. ITCs play their role in such situations [49] and in integrating alliance activities and understanding better partner’s initiatives [48].



Hypothesis 3 (H3).

Alliance Management Capabilities significantly influenceInformation Technology Capabilities.






2.5. Information Technology Capabilities Mediate the Relationship between Alliance Management Capabilities and Enterprise Resilience


The dynamic and unsure business climate has compelled the organization to determine its means of survival. This dynamic business climate necessitates adaptation and prospering in an unknown environment, where organizational agility and resiliency are essential and provide the foundation for survival [50]. Ref. [51] revealed that collaborative knowledge facilitates the development of proactive e-business responses. In addition, they discovered the mediation role of ITCs in the form of e-business proactiveness in the relationship between collaborative knowledge development and firm agility, which is a component of enterprise resilience. A study by [14] shows that organizations could improve their resilience by using digital technology in their operations and alliances. The deployment of digitalization enhances the productivity of processing information, allows enterprises to manage resources, including alliances, better, and respond quickly to disasters [52]. Xie et al. [14] identify that digital technology proficiency moderates the business network-resilience relationship in SOEs more than in private enterprises.



Hypothesis 4 (H4).

Information Technology Capabilities mediate the relationship between Alliance Management Capabilities and enterprise resilience.







3. Methodology


This quantitative research approach employs a cross-sectional time frame and survey methodology. The unit analysis of this study is Indonesia’s SOEs and their subsidiaries because of their vital role and contribution to the national economy and social welfare [53]. We targeted the Board of Directors (BOD) and senior management of SOEs listed on the website of the Indonesia Ministry of State-Owned Enterprises (https://bumn.go.id; accessed on 30 April 2020) and the website of each SOEs as respondents. The survey instrument was pre-tested to assure the accuracy and applicability of the measuring instruments. We conducted the common method bias test using the procedures mentioned by [54]. Our cover letter also mentioned that we maintained their answers and comments as private and anonymous. We also conducted a pilot test with thirty-six (36) board members and senior managers from the SOEs and subsidiaries. SPSS was utilized to assess the reliability and validity of the pilot test’s results. The outcome is satisfactory. Firm size (average revenue over the past three years) and firm age (number of years since inception) served as control variables in this study, since these two variables impact enterprise performance or survivability [55].



A survey used a questionnaire to collect data. There were 114 SOEs and 530 SOE subsidiaries in total in the period of survey (June 2020–August 2020). Because to the participants’ tight schedules and the nature of the field research that was conducted during Indonesia’s lockdown regulation because of the COVID-19 pandemic, this study used an online questionnaire using Google Forms.




4. Results and Discussion


The study examined 322 instances of valid data from online surveys. Then, the data were analyzed using SPSS 23 and the partial least squares structural equation modeling (PLS-SEM) method with reflective models. Seventy-seven percent of the enterprises are more than ten years old. Over fifty-two percent of enterprises have had more than 1000 billion IDR average revenue in the last three years. Meanwhile, the informant’s characteristics are dominated by men (85%), 86% over 40 years old, and 66.5% on the company board.



4.1. Assessment of Measurement Model


We performed four preliminary tests before conducting the PLS-SEM assessment analysis using SmartPLS 3 [56]. The preliminary results are non-normal distributed data, with no evidence of common method bias. There are also no collinearity and non-response bias issues. Table 1 shows the measurement model assessment. Internal reliability Cronbach’s Alpha (CA) and Composite Reliability (CR), and validity (convergent and discriminant) met the criteria [57,58]. SRMR value as the goodness of measure for PLS-SEM is less than 0.08 and is considered a good fit [59]. The Variance Inflation Factors (VIF) of the variables in the datasets are below 3, so collinearity is not an issue among the predictor constructs [60].




4.2. Assessment of Structural Model and Hypotheses Test


PLS-SEM is a nonparametric method; thus, bootstrapping is employed to determine statistical significance [57,61]. Shown in Table 2, the R2 (explained variance of the endogenous variables), f2 (the effect size of predictor relationship), and Q2 (the predictive relevance of the model) [57,61].



Table 3 exhibits the hypotheses test with all hypotheses supported.





5. Discussion


This research investigates the relationship between AMCs and ITCs with enterprise resilience. This study also examines the mediating role of ITCs on the relationship between AMCs and enterprise resilience. The findings indicate that AMC significantly affects ER, as suggested by previous research [35,44,47]. The findings suggest that having alliances and the competence to handle those alliances could allow businesses to reach their ultimate objective securely and successfully. The Ministry of SOEs could utilize this outcome to draft appropriate regulations, processes, and guidelines for SOEs to form reciprocal and long-lasting alliances. The results of the analysis support the hypothesis that ITCs have a significant effect on ER (as reported in earlier research). This finding indicated that SOEs and their subsidiaries must devote, build, and strengthen ITCs in order to proactively detect, capture opportunities, and transform enterprises’ resources to create more agile enterprises. This research demonstrates the evidence to support the hypothesis that AMC has a significant effect on ITCs [6,48]. The results indicate that ITCs mediate the relationship between AMCs and enterprise resilience. This result suggests that businesses can create and enhance their resilience by forming alliances, managing them effectively, and increasing their ITCs.




6. Conclusions


This research extends the literature on AMCs, ITCs, and organizational resilience from the perspective of dynamic capability theory, particularly for state-owned firms in emerging economies which is still limited. The size and age of SOEs do not influence their capability to build their resilience. The results may be used to study SOE resilience in other developing countries and to compare private and public enterprise resilience that helps decision-making processes. These study results may convince the Ministry of SOEs to build and enhance the dynamic capabilities of all SOEs, including subsidiaries, to increase resilience. The Ministry of SOEs may create resiliency standards and measures.



This research has flaws. First, perceptual self-rating assessments can be worrisome. Second, a cross-sectional temporal horizon was used, and data were collected during COVID-19, and thus could have been affected by the conditions and environments, which could have been different if the data had been collected earlier. Third, this study only focuses on two dynamic capabilities (ITCs and AMCs). Fourth, it relies on a single informant, a board member, or a senior manager. Personal bias can occur. Nevertheless, these limits could open avenues for new research.
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Figure 1. Research framework. 
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Table 1. Measurement model assessment.
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Internal Consistency

	
Convergent Validity

	
Discriminant Validity

	
Model Fit

	
Collinearity




	
CA

	
CR

	
AVE

	
HTMT

	
SRMR

	
VIF






	
AMCs

	
0.936

	
0.947

	
0.666

	
<0.90

	
0.064

	




	
ITCs

	
0.936

	
0.946

	
0.663

	
<3.3




	
ER

	
0.940

	
0.948

	
0.568
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Table 2. Structural model assessment.
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	Variable and Relationship
	R2
	f2
	Q2





	ER
	0.698 (substantial)
	
	0.388 (medium)



	ITC
	0.481 (moderate)
	
	0.314 (medium)



	AMCs → ITCs
	
	0.686 (substantial)
	



	AMCs → ER
	
	0.927 (substantial)
	



	ITCs → ER
	
	0.115 (small)
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Table 3. Hypotheses test.






Table 3. Hypotheses test.





	Hypotheses
	Β
	SD
	t-Value *
	p-Value *
	Decision





	H1: AMCs → ER
	0.635
	0.044
	14.467
	0.000
	Supported



	H2: ITCs → ER
	0.262
	0.050
	5.278
	0.000
	Supported



	H3: AMCs → ITCs
	0.694
	0.041
	17.017
	0.000
	Supported



	H4: AMCs → ITCs → ER
	0.182
	0.034
	5.420
	0.034
	Supported







* Supported: t-value > 1.96 (two-tailed), p < 0.05.
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